

Nos. 12-15388, 12-15409 (Consolidated)

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

KAREN GOLINSKI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, *et al.*,
Defendants,

THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Intervener-Defendant-Appellant.

KAREN GOLINSKI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Intervener-Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENER-APPELLANT IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph
Cal. State Bar No. 154908
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities iv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument 4

I. Because the District Court’s Jurisdiction Relied in Part on the Little Tucker Act, Appellate Jurisdiction Lies in the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit 4

 A. The Traditional Routes to Equitable and Declaratory Relief Do Not Provide a Waiver of Sovereign Immunity for Money Damages 5

 B. Other than the Little Tucker Act, the Routes to Monetary Relief Are Unavailable..... 5

 C. 28 U.S.C. §1295(a)(2) Requires Appeals in “Mixed” Little Tucker Act Cases to Go to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit 7

 D. This Court Should Transfer this Appeal to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit 9

II. If It Has Jurisdiction, this Court Must Reverse the District Court Because DOMA Does Not Violate Equal Protection..... 11

 A. The District Court Did Not Follow Controlling Precedents from the Supreme Court or this Court 11

B.	The Federal Government Can Limit Marriage Benefits to Opposite-Sex Couples to Support Responsible Procreation and Childrearing.....	17
C.	The District Court Impermissibly Engaged in Courtroom Fact-Finding on Legislative Facts.....	19
D.	DOMA Provides a Permissible Federal Rule for the Rational Control of Federal Expenditures	22
	Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Howerton, 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982) 3, 13, 15

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 12, 14

Baker v. Nelson, 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....3, 13-15

Banks v. Garrett, 901 F.2d 1084 (Fed. Cir. 1990) 8

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) 6

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 14

Brant v. Cleveland Nat’l Forest Service,
843 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 8, 10

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 14

Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning, 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 18

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 15-16

Consejo de Desarrollo Economico de Mexicali, A.C. v.
United States, 482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007) 6

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979) 6

Diaz v. Brewer, 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011) 17

Doe v. U.S., 419 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2005) 19

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 5

Egelhoff v. Egelhoff, 532 U.S. 141 (2001) 23

Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh, 547 U.S. 677 (2006) 24

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 5

F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 21

Golinski v. U.S. Office of Personnel Management,
824 F.Supp.2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 11, 13, 18, 19, 20

Gonzalez v. Arizona, 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (*en banc*)..... 12

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 21

High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Security Clearance Office,
895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 11

<i>In re All Asbestos Cases</i> , 849 F.2d 452 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>In re Consolidated U.S. Atmospheric Testing Litig.</i> , 820 F.2d 982 (9th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	20
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	11, 14
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	20
<i>Lockary v. Kayfetz</i> , 917 F.2d 1150 (9th Cir. 1990).....	22-23
<i>Lockhart v. Leeds</i> , 195 U.S. 427 (1904)	8
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	20
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dept. of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	17-18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	17
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	14
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	19
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Serv.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 1948017 (1st Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	18
<i>McGuire v. U.S.</i> , 550 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Metro-North Commuter R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	8
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>)	12
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	21
<i>Molzof v. U.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	6
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	20-21
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Professional Managers’ Ass’n v. United States</i> , 761 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Reynolds v. U.S.</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	15-16
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	5

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 9
U.S. Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973) 14-16
U.S. v. Hohri, 482 U.S. 64 (1987)..... 7
U.S. v. Kimbell Foods, Inc., 440 U.S. 715 (1979) 23-24
U.S. v. Mottaz, 476 U.S. 834 (1986)..... 10

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V 3, 13
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3 13-14, 20
 1 U.S.C. §7 2
 5 U.S.C. §702 4, 5
 28 U.S.C. §1295..... 7, 9-10
 28 U.S.C. §1295(a)(2)..... 3, 4, 7, 9
 28 U.S.C. §1331..... 4
 28 U.S.C. §1346(a)(2)..... 2, 4, 7
 28 U.S.C. §1491(a)(1)..... 7
 28 U.S.C. §1631..... 3, 9-10, 24
 28 U.S.C. §§2671-2680, Federal Tort Claims Act 5-6
 28 U.S.C. §2680(a) 6
 29 U.S.C. §§1001-1191c, Employee Retirement Income Security Act ... 23
 Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199,
 110 Stat. 2419 (1996) *passim*
 Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-164,
 Title I, §127(a), 96 Stat. 25, 37 7
 Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-164,
 Title III, §301(a), 96 Stat. 25, 55 10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S.Rep. No. 97-275 (1981) 7
 H.R.Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905 22

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER &
EDWARD H. COOPER, FED’L PRAC. & PROC. Juris.
§3903.1 (2d ed. 1992 & Supp.) 10
